Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

N
Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid éﬁ;‘Bute
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

26 July 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in EAGLESHAM HOUSE,

ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2016 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. MINUTES

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 7th June 2016 (Pages 1 - 8)
(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal 16 June 2016 (for noting) (Pages 9 - 14)
(c) Cowal Transport Forum 17 June 2016 (for noting) (Pages 15 - 18)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME

5. AREA PLAN SCORECARD (Pages 19 - 24)
Report by Programme Manager

6. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS

(@) August Tranche (Pages 25 - 30)
Report by Community Development Officer

(b) Monitoring of Grants to the Third Sector 2015/2016 (Pages 31 - 36)
Report by Community Development Officer



E1

E1

10.

11.

12.

13.

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE UPDATE (Pages 37 - 42)
Report by Locality Manager, Adult Services

UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET (Pages 43 - 52)
Report by Contracts Manager

TRAFFIC AND PARKING REVIEW (Pages 53 - 62)
Report by Traffic and Development Manager

CHARITABLE TRUSTS (Pages 63 - 70)
Report by Finance Manager

NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13

The recent announcement by the Scottish Government to tender for the Dunoon-
Gourock ferry service provides an opportunity for the Harbour Board to review the
current Harbour Charges and the area committee is delighted that the Board already
has this in hand. The importance of harbour charges to any prospective operator on
the Dunoon/Gourock route should not be underestimated and this motion supports
the chair of the harbour board and the review which is now underway.

In light of the agreed economic regeneration strategies for Argyll and Bute and the
importance of connectivity to the Cowal peninsula the Area Committee urges the
Council to hold a special meeting to consider the following points. This will provide
prospective operators on the route a number of options in relation to Harbour facilities
and reaffirms the Councils commitment to a Town Centre Vehicle/Passenger service
and economic growth.

Recommendation that a special meeting be convened of the Council to consider the
following

Option 1

A review of the charges with the council maintaining its current role

Option 2

Lease the breakwater and link span to any future operator and indicate the likely cost
for this.

Option 3

Sell the breakwater and link span to any future operator and indicate the likely cost
for this.

Proposer Gordon Blair
Seconder Michael Breslin

CARS PROJECT DUNOON AND ROTHESAY (Pages 71 - 92)
Presentation by Senior Development Officer

ARDENTINNY PC (Pages 93 - 106)
Report by Amenity Performance Manager



E1 14. CHORD - DUNOON QUEENS HALL TENDER UPDATE (Pages 107 - 114)
Report by Regeneration Project Manager

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1 Paragraph 8 The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or
services; and

E1 Paragraph 9 Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods
or services.

Bute and Cowal Area Committee

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair)  Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Alex McNaughton (Vice-Chair)

Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Dick Walsh

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 708662



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Ddcfifeht Pack Agenda Item 3a

MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the TIMBER PIER
BUILDING, DUNOON
on TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillor Robert E Maclintyre (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong Councillor Dick Walsh
Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager

David Clements, Programme Manager

Morag Gillies, Unit Manager

David MacKenzie, Cowal Fixed Link Working Group
Viv Hamilton, Locality Manager Adult Care

Gerry Geoghegan, Educational Support Officer
David Mitchell, Head Teacher Dunoon Grammar School
Alan Kay, Estates Surveyor

Willie Lynch, Dunoon Community Council

Kenny Mathieson, Dunoon Community Council
Brian Chennell, Member of the Public

lain Ross, Cowal Rugby Club

Gill Wollers, Dunoon Observer

1. APOLOGIES

No apologies for absence were intimated.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee 5 April 2016

The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on 5" April 2016
was approved as a correct record subject to a change at item 2 of the
submitted minute to the effect that Clir Scoullar declared an interest in the
matter dealt with at item 10, section 16 of that minute citing that his wife is
a member of the referred to group.

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME

Kenny Mathieson, Dunoon Community Council, advised the Committee that he had
received representation from members of the public stating concern over personal
attacks on the Leader of the Council and on the Coun
[...]
the proposal by the Cowal Fixed Link Group to create a fixed link
between the Cowal Peninsula and the mainland;

e In noting this proposal, recognises that any future support would need to be
viewed in the context of other strategic transportation matters such as
improvements to the A83, A82, ferry services and other transport links
between communities where many of these have more potential for short to
medium term development and deliverability;

e Recognises the proposal as a longer term possibility and that there is still a
considerable amount of work to be done to be able to assert that this is the
best way to proceed,;



Page 3

e Agrees to recommend to the council that Argyll and Bute Council participates
with all other relevant partners in future discussions to assist with the delivery
of what is clearly a national project.

Proposer: Councillor Dick Walsh
Seconder: Councillor Alec McNaughton

Decision
On a show of hands vote the amendment was carried by 5 votes to 3 and the
Committee resolved accordingly.

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Bruce Marshall and seconded by

Councillor Michael Breslin, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

(Ref: Notice of Amendment by Councillor Dick Walsh and seconded by Councillor
Alec McNaughton, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

AREA PLAN SCORECARD

The Committee considered a report containing the Area Scorecard for FQ4
2015-2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Programme Manager dated 7 June 2016, submitted.)
DUNOON REGENERATION PARTY

In the absence of a representative being present from Dunoon Regeneration Party
the Committee considered a presentation that had previously been submitted.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref: Presentation by Dunoon Regeneration Party dated 7 June, submitted)
DUNOON 5 A SIDE PITCHES

The Committee held a discussion regarding the 5 A Side Pitches and outstanding
issues relating thereto.

The Committee along with members of
[...]
k Walsh

Seconder: Councillor Alec McNaughton

Decision
On a show of hands vote the motion was carried by 5 votes to 4 and the Committee
resolved accordingly.

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by

Councillor Bruce Marshall, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

(Ref: Notice of Amendment by Councillor Dick Walsh and seconded by Councillor
Alec McNaughton, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

ADULT CARE SERVICE UPDATE

The Adult Services Locality Manager took the Committee through a report on the
relevant issues regarding Health and Social Care within Bute and Cowal, the report
provides an update on the performance and delivery of Health and Social Care
related activities and development for Bute and Cowal.

The Committee considered the following Notice of Motion submitted which was
proposed at the meeting by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor
Bruce Marshall —

Motion

The Bute & Cowal Area Committee wishes to ensure that the quality standards for
home care are as high as possible and proposes a policy that there is a minimum of
grade 4 across the 3 categories used by the Care Inspectorate.



10.

11.

12.

Page 5

This motion recommends to the IJB that all contractors are given 6 months from the
date of this meeting to ensure they obtain a minimum of 4 across the 3 categories.
This motion further recommends that if the minimum grading of 4 is not met, no
further business should be given to any care company below this standard at the end
of the 6 month period.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the content of the motion proposed.

(Ref: Report by Locality Manager, Adult Services dated 7 June 2016, submitted)
(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor
Bruce Marshall, dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

OLDER PEOPLES STANDARDISATION

The Unit Manager took the Committee through a report on the progress of the
standardisation of the Older People’s registered se
[...]
 unchanged.

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee further recommend to the Council that it raises
an objection to the Boundary Commission proposals for the Argyll and Bute Area in
total and that the Council reinforces the position previously represented on this, to
them.

Proposer: Councillor Len Scoullar
Seconder: Councillor Michael Breslin

Decision
The Committee unanimously agreed the content of the motion submitted and the
Committee resolved accordingly.

(Ref: Report by Local Boundary Commission for Scotland dated 7 June 2016,
submitted)

(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Len Scoullar and Seconded by Councillor
Michael Breslin dated 7 June 2016, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the following item of business on the
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland)
Act 1973.



15.

16.

Page 7

SANDBANK PRIMARY SCHOOL - LEASE OF GROUND

The Estates Surveyor took the Committee through a report on the lease terms in
respect of a site at Sandbank Primary School.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.0 of the submitted report subject to an
additional requirement.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 7 June 2016, submitted)
3 MONTAGUE STREET, ROTHESAY

The Estates Surveyor took the Committee through a report detailing the offers and
expressions of interest in respect of the shop premises 3 Montague Street, Guildford
Square, Rothesay.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed a proposal relating to the detail contained within the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 7 June 2016, submitted)



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Public DdcfifeRt Pack Agenda Item 3b

MINUTES of MEETING of FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL GROUP held in
22 HILL STREET, DUNOON
on THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Officer
lain Hurrel, Apps for Argyll
Catriona Craig, Cowal Marketing Group
David Robertson, Forestry Commission
Craig Wilson, Economic Growth Officer
Jim Moir, HELP Project
Helen Dick, Argyll and the Isles Tourism
Allan MacDonald, Amenity Performance Manager
Coulin Moulson, Dunoon Presents

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were intimated from:
lain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council
Sue Minns, Cowalfest

2. MINUTES

The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 14 April 2016 was approved as a
correct record subject to a change at item 6. (c) of the minute.

3. MATTERS ARISING

Sandbank Church

Councillor Blair informed the Group that Sandbank Church is set to close and a plan is
currently being put in place to apply for grant funding to purchase the building and, in
conjunction with the Faith Tourism project, create a heritage centre which will have a link
to the former US Naval base that was previously situated on the Holy Loch. It is hoped
that this project will be branded as Holy Loch destination and will help bring tourism to
the area.

Crazy Golf

Councillor Breslin informed the Group that the details of the Crazy Golf lease had not yet
been made available to him and noted disappointment at the lack of feedback regarding
the issues previously raised

Action
Community Governance Manager to raise the crazy golf issue in regards to lack of
feedback with the Head of Roads and Amenity Services and report back to the Forum.



Page 10

(a) Apps For Argyll

lain Hurrell gave an update on the two APPS for Argyll initiatives. He
advised the meeting that he had met with Visit Scotland. However, he
reported that the APPs are still not on the Visit Scotland website due to
various issues raised by Visit Scotland. It was noted that Apps for Argyll
are curre
[...]
il,” subject to clarification the project has sufficient funds to
carry out the totality of the Project’. . After discussion and examination of
available funds the applicant has decided to scale down the Project and to
accept a reduced award of £700. The balance of £2,300 is included in the
total available for allocation.

Sixteen applications have been received, two applications were ineligible and
two were withdrawn. The 12 remaining applications met the criteria for
funding and recommendations are outlined in 2.0 of the report.



Page 26

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The 12 organisations listed below are awarded funding from the Third Sector
Grants budget totalling £8,928.
Total .
Ref Oraanisation Grant Grant Proiect Amount Recommendation
No g 14115 | 15/16 % c:st Requested 2016/17
£1165
(Also
1 | Argyll District Scouting N/A N/A £4265 | applied to £388
MAKI &
OLl)
2 Bullwood Nature Trail N/A £900 £2828 £1414 £760
3 | Bute Agricultural £650 | £520 | £10796 £450 £430
Society (underwrite)
4 | Bute Bowling £950 | £500 | £2644 £950 £500
Association
5 Cowal Baton Twirlers New New £8001 £4000 £550
g | Cowal Community Care | o600 | £1600 | £8000 £4000 £600
Forum
7 Cowalfest* £1500 N/A £2087 £1043 £750
8 Dunoon Men’s Shed New New £10975 £2945 £2000
9 Isle of Bute Trust New New £14640 £1500 £1000
10 | Kirn Gala* £250 N/A £3000 £1000 £300
11 | Sandbank Senior £200 | £900 | £3300 £1300 £800
Citizens Club
12 | United Church of Bute £3000 N/A £2670 £1000 £850
Total Available £8,928
Total Recommended £8,928
£0.00

Balance remaining

*Events and Festivals

3. Details

Ref
No

Organisation

Rationale for grant allocation

Argyll District Scouting

Towards a weekend of scouting activities in September for
100 Cubs and 20 Explorers to bring young people of Argyll
together and resource future young leaders with

experience in running this event.

Bullwood Nature Trail

A contribution towards running costs for a small flat which
provides office, workshop and washing facilities for the
v
[...]
15/16
unless increased developmental aspects are detailed in the application.
These repeat applicants may be subject to a 20% reduction on the previous
year’s allocation. This is to reduce applicants’ dependency on Council grants
and encourage fundraising and income generation initiatives.
Where possible, and if appropriate, new applicants should receive all or most
of the amount requested (up to 50% total project costs), unless a very large
amount of funding is sought.
Grants are only awarded with receipt of the correct paperwork; an approved
finance check; and an End of Project monitoring form (if a grant was awarded
in previous year).
40 CONCLUSION
4.1  All organisations have been contacted and grant applications assessed
against the criteria. It is recommended that the Area Committee agree the
allocation of £8,928 to the 12 applicants as set out in 2.0 of the report.
5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy: None

5.2 Financial: As per area budget allocation.

5.3 Legal: None
54 HR: None

5.5 Equalities Consistent with the Equal Opportunities policy of
Argyll and Bute Council.
5.6 Risk: Monitoring of the process will minimise any risk to the

Council

5.7 Customer Service: None



Page 29

6.0 APPENDICES

None

Rona Gold
Community Planning Manager
Community Planning and Community Development

07.07.2016

For further information contact: Sharon Macdonald, Community Development Officer
for Bute and Cowal. Tel No 01700 501357.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31 Agenda ltem 6b

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 2 August 2016
BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE

MONITORING OF GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR 2015/16

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report highlights the positive outcomes for communities in Bute and
Cowal through the allocation of the Council’s Third Sector Grant funding in
2015/16. Information was taken from the end of year project monitoring
reports returned by those organisations awarded funding.

1.2 The total Third Sector Grants budget made available by the Council for
allo
[...]
er covering free car parks to issue Penalty

Charge Notice to non-compliant vehicles such as lorries, trailers
and caravans



Page 55

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE & COWAL

AREA COMMITTEE
DEVELOPMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE AUGUST 2016
SERVICES

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT & PARKING REVIEW UPDATE

BUTE & COWAL
3.0 INTRODUCTION
3.1 This report provides a summary of the parking review process to date. The

4.0

4.1

report also provides an overall programme of the steps required for the
implementation of any changes to the current arrangements including an
informal consultation, feedback to Members and the associated statutory
consultation process.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members approve the following proposals to be issued for consultation:

Dunoon

Existing disabled bays on Argyll Street, John Street and Church Street to
become restricted 24 hours.

Alexandra Parade on the northwest side between Queen Street and John
Street to be restricted to 30 minutes waiting with residents permits
available to purchase.

Consider the introduction of on-street parking charges on Ferry Brae,
Hanover Street, Hillfoot Street and the section of Alexandra Parade
between the swimming pool and Argyll Gardens.

iv.  Extend the existing no waiting at any time restrictions on Moir Street.
Car Parks
V. Formalise the mustering area as a car park.
vi.  Glenmorag car park — amend the permitted categories of vehicles to
allow HGVs.
vii. Hanover Street car park — amend the categories of vehicles to remove

HGVs.



4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

Page 56

Bute
viii.  Introduce a no waiting / no loading restriction on Wyndham Road
and Ardbeg Road at its junction with Ardmory Road.
iX. )
X. Introduce a 20mph mandatory restriction zone in Rothesay town

centre.

Car Parks General

Xi. 1.5t weight restriction to be removed for car parks as vehicle weights
have increased since original order was raised.
Xii. Change the traffic order covering free car parks to issue Penalty Charge

Notice to non-compliant vehicles such as l
[...]
973

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107 Agenda Iltem 14

NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 7th June 2016
	Minutes

	3b Forward Dunoon and Cowal 16 June 2016 (for noting)
	Minutes

	3c Cowal Transport Forum 17 June 2016 (for noting)
	Minutes

	5 AREA PLAN SCORECARD
	6a August Tranche
	6b Monitoring of Grants to the Third Sector 2015/2016
	7 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE UPDATE
	8 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET
	9 TRAFFIC AND PARKING REVIEW
	Bute  Cowal Parking Leaflet

	10 CHARITABLE TRUSTS
	Distribution Proposals BC Ver1

	12 CARS PROJECT DUNOON AND ROTHESAY
	13 ARDENTINNY PC
	MINUTE OF AGREEMENT ARDENTINNY

	14 CHORD - DUNOON QUEENS HALL TENDER UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2016 

Present:                           Councillor Robert E MacIntyre (Chair)
Councillor Gordon Blair                                Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Alex McNaughton                        Councillor James McQueen                         
Councillor Len Scoullar                                Councillor Isobel Strong                                                
Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
David Clements, Programme Manager
Allen Stevenson, Head of Adult Services (East)
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Stuart Watson, Traffic and Development Manager
Allan MacDonald, Amenity Performance Manager
Lorna Pearce, Senior Development Officer
John Gordon, Regeneration Project Manager
Audrey Martin, Transportation, Projects and Renewables Manager
Paul Farrell, Technical Officer
Marilyn Rieley, Bute and Cowal Development Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillor Bruce Marshall.

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take item 7, Health and Social Care 
Update, out of sequence to facilitate public attendance, this item was therefore taken 
after item 3. Minutes of the agenda.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Robert MacIntyre declared a non-financial interest in relation to Third 
Sector Grants which was dealt with at item 6, section 3 (Bute Agricultural Society) of
this minute, citing that he was a member of this group. He left the room and took no 
part in the discussion of this section of the item.

The Chair of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee presented a cheque from Argyll 
and Bute Council to Marlene Hill who was representing For Bute.

3. 3.      MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Committee - 7th June 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee held on the 7th June 
2016 was approved as a correct record subject to a change at the 
attendance section of the minute, noting that David Mitchell had not 
attended the meeting.



(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal 16 June 2016 (for noting) 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group held on the 16
June 2016 was noted.

(c) Cowal Transport Forum 17 June 2016 (for noting) 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum held on the 17 June 2016 was 
noted.

7. 7.      HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE UPDATE 

The Head of Adult  Services  took the Committee through a report on  relevant 
issues regarding Health and Social Care within Bute and Cowal, the report
provides an update on the performance and delivery of Health and Social Care 
related activities and development for Bute and Cowal.

A lengthy discussion was held between the Head of Adult Services , Elected 
Members and Members of the public particularly regarding the Thomson Court day 
care facility in Bute and Struan Lodge in Dunoon. Questions raised included queries 
on the decision making process, the consultation process and the implementation of 
future services and how the proposals will affect residents on Bute  and in Dunoon 
who are currently using the facilities  and how their needs will be met.

The Head of Adult Services addressed each question individually and stressed that 
the locality planning groups both in Bute and Cowal would have input in regards to 
the redesign of resources moving forward.

The Committee considered the following Motion  which was proposed at the meeting 
by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor Dick Walsh: –

 Motion

The Bute & Cowal Area Committee discussed the update paper on health & social 
care at its meeting on 2 August 2016. Many members of the public were in 
attendance and this motion attempts to reflect the unanimous view of those present. 
Great concern was expressed at a number of the proposed changes to health & 
social care, particularly the reductions in hospital beds and the proposed changes to 
Struan Lodge and Thomson Court Day Centre and the  Area Committee  requests 
that  discussions be progressed  between NHS Highland, Argyll and Bute Council, 
the Health and Social Care Partnership ( HSCP ) and Scottish Government, for the 
purpose of considering putting in place transitional arrangements with funding for the 
Argyll and Bute HSCP.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report;
2. Agreed the content of the motion and resolved accordingly.
3.Asked that these concerns of the Area Committee  be brought to the attention of   
the meeting of the Integration Joint Board due to be held on Thursday 4th August 
2016 and;
4. Agreed that a copy of these concerns be forwarded to the relevant MSPs for the  
Argyll and Bute area, Argyll and Bute’s MP, and the Health Minister.



 (Ref: Report by Locality Manager, Adult Services dated 2 August 2016, submitted)
(Ref: Notice of motion by Councillor Michael Breslin and seconded by Councillor 
Dick Walsh dated 2 August 2016, submitted.)

4. 4.     PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Concerns were raised by members of the public regarding the current ferry services 
in Dunoon particularly in relation to the issue of harbour charges.
It was noted that this item would be dealt with at item 11 of the agenda.

5. 5.      AREA PLAN SCORECARD 

The Committee considered a report containing the Area Scorecard for FQ1
2016-2017.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.
(Ref: Report by Programme Manager dated 2 August 2016, submitted.)

6. 6.     THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 

Having declared a non-financial interest in respect of section three of this item, 
Councillor MacIntyre left the meeting and took no part in the discussion of that 
section    

Councillor McNaughton, Vice Chair of the Bute and Cowal Area Committee assumed 
the Chair at the discussion of this item until after consideration of sections 1,2 and 3, 
Councillor MacIntyre then resumed the Chair

(a) August Tranche 
The Community Development Officer provided the Committee with a 
report that detailed recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 
(including events and festivals) to Third Sector organisations for Bute and 
Cowal for their consideration.

Decision
1. The Committee noted the contents of the report.
2. The Committee agreed the recommendations as follows:



(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 2 August 2016, 
submitted)

Ref 
No Organisation Grant 

14/15
Grant 
15/16

Total 
Project 

Cost
Amount 

Requested
Recommendati

on
2016/17

1 Argyll District 
Scouting N/A N/A £4265

£1165 
(Also 

applied to 
MAKI & 

OLI)

£388

2 Bullwood 
Nature Trail N/A £900 £2828 £1414 £760

3
Bute 
Agricultural 
Society*

£650 £520 £10796 £450 £430
(underwrite)

4 Bute Bowling 
Association* £950 £500 £2644 £950 £500

5 Cowal Baton 
Twirlers New New £8001 £4000 £550

6
Cowal 
Community 
Care Forum

£2000 £1600 £8000 £4000 £600

7 Cowalfest* £1500 N/A £2087 £1043 £750

8 Dunoon Men’s 
Shed New New £10975 £2945 £2000

9 Isle of Bute 
Trust New New £14640 £1500 £1000

10 Kirn Gala* £250 N/A £3000 £1000 £300

11
Sandbank 
Senior 
Citizens Club

£200 £900 £3300 £1300 £800

12 United Church 
of Bute £3000 N/A £2670 £1000 £850

Total Available £8,928

Total Recommended £8,928
Balance remaining £0.00

(b) Monitoring of Grants to the Third Sector 2015/2016 
The Community Development Officer took the Committee through a report 
which highlighted the positive outcomes for communities in Bute and 
Cowal through the allocation of the Council’s Third Sector Grant funding in 
2015/2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Development Officer dated 2 August 2016, 
submitted)



8. UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF ROADS REVENUE BUDGET 

The Contracts Manager took the Committee through a report which provided an 
update on the delivery of the revenue roads budget at the end of quarter 4 for 
financial year 2015/2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.
(Ref: Report by Contracts Manager dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

Councillor McNaughton left the meeting.

9. TRAFFIC AND PARKING REVIEW 

The Traffic and Development Manager for Roads and Amenities Services took the 
committee through a summary report on the parking review process to date and the 
overall programme of the steps required for the implementation of any changes to 
the current arrangements including an informal consultation, feedback to Members 
and the associated statutory consultation process.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendation at 4.0 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Traffic and Development Manager, Roads and Amenity Services 
dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

10. CHARITABLE TRUSTS 

The Committee considered a report which set out the estimated funding available for 
distribution of funds for the charities and trust funds for the Bute and Cowal Area for 
2016-17.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report and the distribution 
proposals contained in Appendix 1. 

 (Ref: Report by Finance Manager dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

11. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

The Motion which was before the Area Committee for consideration was withdrawn 
in accordance with Standing Order 10.6. by the proposer Councillor Gordon Blair, 
with the agreement of the Seconder, Councillor Michael Breslin, and the Committee.   

An amended motion relating to this matter was considered by the Area Committee: 

Motion
The Bute and Cowal Area Committee notes the Scottish Government’s recent 
announcement on the tender for the Dunoon-Gourock ferry service. The Area 



Committee recognises the economic benefits which can be realised from a safe, 
reliable passenger/vehicle ferry service operating between the two town centres.

The Area Committee further notes that this provides an opportunity for Argyll and 
Bute Harbour Board to review the current harbour charges and is delighted that the 
Harbour Board already had this in hand.

The Area Committee recognises that harbour charges are a significant operational 
cost to any prospective operator on the Dunoon/Gourock route and that those costs 
should not be underestimated.

This motion supports the Chair of the Harbour Board and the review which is now 
underway.

In light of the agreed economic regeneration strategies for Argyll and Bute and the 
importance of connectivity to the Cowal peninsula, the Area Committee:

1. Requests that the Council  considers, at the special meeting proposed for 18th 
August, whether the options listed at paragraph 3, which will provide 
prospective operators on the route a number of options in relation to harbour 
facilities and reaffirm the Council’s commitment to a town centre 
vehicle/passenger service and economic growth, be included in the review 
ongoing at present; 

2. Agrees to reaffirm the principles set down and as advised to the MVA 
Consultancy’s feasibility study commissioned by Transport Scotland in 2012 
which notes that the Council will set future pier/harbour charges at a level 
which will cover operating and staffing costs, inspection, maintenance and 
whole life asset management costs, and any prudential borrowing costs 
required to fund shoreside infrastructure associated with the future 
vehicle/passenger ferry service;

3. Considers the following options as  part of this overall approach: 

 Option 1 – a review of the charges with the Council maintaining its current 
role;

 Option 2 – lease the breakwater and link span to any future operator for 
the period of the duration of the notified contract period or any further 
and/or extended contract period and indicate the likely cost for this;

 Option 3 – sell the breakwater and link span to any future operator and 
indicate the likely cost for this;

 Option 4 – a user agreement that is cost efficient and that works well for 
the people of Cowal, for the duration of the notified contract period or any 
further and/or extended ferry service contract, and which, so far as is 
legally competent, supports the provision of a town centre to town centre 
vehicle/passenger ferry service. 

Proposer: Councillor Gordon Blair

Seconder: Councillor Michael Breslin

Decision 
The Committee unanimously agreed the content of the amended motion and 
resolved accordingly.



(Ref: Notice of Motion by Councillor Gordon Blair and seconded by Councillor 
Michael Breslin, dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

Councillor MacIntyre left the meeting and Councillor Scoullar assumed the Chair.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

12. CARS PROJECT DUNOON AND ROTHESAY 

The Senior Development Officer took the Committee through a presentation on the 
Dunoon and Rothesay Conservation Area Regeneration Schemes (CARS) 
highlighting specific areas in Bute and Cowal that have or will  benefit   from the 
scheme.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref: Report by Senior Development Officer dated 2 August 2016, submitted)

13. ARDENTINNY PC 

The Amenity Performance Manager took the Committee through a report on the 
agreement between Amenity Services and Ardentinny Community Council in regards 
to the running of the public convenience located in Ardentinny.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendation at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Amenity Performance Manager dated 2nd August 2016, submitted)

Councillor MacIntyre returned to the meeting and resumed the Chair.

14. CHORD - DUNOON QUEENS HALL TENDER UPDATE 

The Regeneration Project Manager took the Committee through a report which 
provided an update on the Queens Hall tender process.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Noted the recommendations contained at 4.0 of the report.

(Ref: Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 2 August 2016, submitted)


